modeled current since these terms are Qohmic,R ∝ I2. This
can be seen with decreasing SOC0 where RMSE I (Table
III) increases along with RMSE T and |eTmax | (Table V).

1786

Authorized licensed use limited to: University of Michigan Library. Downloaded on May 10,2023 at 02:01:15 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.

V. PARAMETER SENSITIVITY

Looking at the parameter sensitivity for the 100% initial
SOC case, for a ±10% change in individual electrical
parameters, Rext and Rtab had a small effect on the final
SOC (≤ ±1%SOC), but Rext had a moderate effect on the
change in temperature (±2 oC). For a ten-minute discharge,
a 10% change in the scalars of R1 and C1 changed the
final SOC by about ±2%SOC and ±3.5%SOC, respectively.
However, β, the scalar on C1, had a relatively large effect
on the change in temperature (±6 ◦C), while α, the scalar
on R1, had a smaller effect on the change in temperature
(≤ ±1 ◦C). In general, the two main metrics of final SOC
and peak temperature were most sensitive to the scalar β on
C1.

TABLE VI: Change in model error for ±10% parameter
change for the 100% initial SOC cell

Error - Nominal Error
Electrical
Parameter

Percent
change

Parameter
value Final SOC (%) ∆T (◦C)

Rext (mΩ) +10% 7.4 0.1 -1.9
-10% 6.1 -0.1 2.0

Rtab (mΩ) +10% 4.5 0.1 0.3
-10% 3.7 -0.1 -0.3

α in (6) +10% 70.98 1.8 -0.5
-10% 58.07 -2.2 0.6

β in (6) +10% 0.53 -3.4 6.2
-10% 0.43 3.5 -6.4

hA
+10% 0.54 - -1.7
-10% 0.48 - 1.9

mCp
+10% 241 - -7.3
-10% 197 - 8.9

Similarly, in the thermal model, a ±10% change in hA has
a moderate effect and changed the maximum cell temperature
by almost 2◦C, while changing mCp has a large effect on
the final temperature changing the overall ∆T by between
7-9◦C. Because the RC parameters are not temperature
dependent, there is no effect on the final SOC.

VI. CONCLUSION

Modeling external short circuits can help build an un-
derstanding of the potential efficacy of leveraging ESC-
based strategies and shorting media for discharging stranded
energy in a battery system. Towards this goal, this work
looked at how to extend an equivalent circuit model with